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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1313925
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-47)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D20R159727D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1346.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 46.7 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.33 / 0.38 / 1.17

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313925
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159727D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313925
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159727D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 94 92
2 106 100 96 92 104 99 94 91 95 92 89 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 81 88 83 79 85 81 78 83 80 77 75
4 93 84 78 73 91 83 77 72 81 75 71 79 74 70 77 73 70 68
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 70 65 74 68 64 72 67 63 71 66 63 61
6 81 71 63 58 79 70 63 58 68 62 58 67 61 57 65 60 57 55
7 76 65 57 52 74 64 57 52 63 56 52 61 56 52 60 55 51 50
8 71 59 52 47 69 59 52 47 58 51 47 56 51 47 55 50 46 45
9 66 55 47 43 65 54 47 43 53 47 42 52 46 42 51 46 42 41

10 62 50 43 39 61 50 43 39 49 43 38 48 42 38 47 42 38 37

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 8284 8284 8284 8284 8284
5° 23979 18101 7088 2939 1954

10° 62380 26984 4704 0 0
15° 249332 44164 2532 0 0
20° 1018682 65118 770 0 0
25° 2013713 64552 0 0 0
30° 2531002 50949 0 0 0
35° 2159532 31242 0 0 0
40° 889076 9870 0 0 0
45° 192363 4141 0 0 0
50° 24650 0 0 0 0
55° 2132 0 420 0 0
60° 0 0 964 0 0
65° 0 0 1141 0 0
70° 0 705 2115 0 0
75° 0 932 2795 0 0
80° 0 1389 4166 0 0
85° 0 2766 8299 0 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 2°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 201326 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313925
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159727D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 6.5 0.5 0° 48 48 48 48 48
10°-20° 94.3 7.0 5° 139 105 41 17 11 19
20°-30° 549.8 40.8 15° 1398 248 14 0 0 647
30°-40° 589.5 43.8 25° 10597 340 0 0 0 4795
40°-50° 99.5 7.4 35° 10272 149 0 0 0 5903
50°-60° 3.0 0.2 45° 790 17 0 0 0 933
60°-70° 0.9 0.1 55° 7 0 1 0 0 18
70°-80° 1.3 0.1 65° 0 0 3 0 0 0
80°-90° 1.2 0.1 75° 0 1 4 0 0 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 1 4 0 0 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 650.6 48.3
0°-40° 1240.1 92.1
0°-60° 1342.6 99.8
0°-90° 1346.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1346.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313925
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159727D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

0° 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1
2.5° 87.8 89.2 90.6 90.6 90.6 90.6 89.2 89.2 89.2 89.2 87.8

5° 138.7 138.7 138.7 138.7 138.7 138.7 137.3 137.3 137.3 137.3 137.3
7.5° 198.2 195.3 196.7 192.5 195.3 193.9 192.5 195.3 195.3 188.2 188.2
10° 356.7 355.3 341.1 343.9 346.8 345.4 345.4 336.9 335.4 329.8 324.1

12.5° 687.9 703.4 714.8 714.8 687.9 697.8 679.4 683.6 686.5 678.0 648.2
15° 1398.4 1423.9 1397.0 1422.5 1412.6 1375.8 1334.7 1279.5 1300.7 1262.5 1249.8

17.5° 3062.9 3120.9 3096.9 2979.4 3017.6 2927.0 2870.4 2849.2 2789.7 2612.8 2539.2
20° 5558.2 5629.0 5562.5 5425.2 5469.1 5297.8 5253.9 5212.9 4949.6 4853.4 4544.8
21° 6608.5 6666.5 6692.0 6549.0 6461.3 6325.4 6212.2 6175.4 6015.4 5830.0 5513.0
22° 7876.7 7808.7 7655.9 7675.7 7545.5 7433.6 7276.5 7127.9 6949.6 6690.6 6428.7
23° 8926.9 8847.6 8775.4 8687.7 8547.6 8468.3 8243.2 8080.5 7848.3 7570.9 7319.0
24° 9904.9 9783.2 9737.9 9582.2 9542.6 9364.2 9181.6 8969.3 8689.1 8393.3 8114.4
25° 10597.0 10615.4 10575.8 10557.4 10355.0 10172.4 9991.3 9664.3 9425.1 9163.2 8734.4
26° 11338.7 11347.2 11327.4 11191.5 11008.9 10830.6 10597.0 10312.5 9965.8 9675.6 9287.8
27° 11906.3 11872.3 11844.0 11682.6 11532.6 11307.6 11095.3 10758.4 10420.1 10074.8 9624.7
28° 12359.2 12295.5 12260.1 12121.4 11945.9 11669.9 11409.5 11095.3 10757.0 10386.1 9899.3
29° 12632.4 12564.4 12524.8 12371.9 12169.5 11927.5 11664.2 11318.9 10955.1 10541.8 10052.1
30° 12727.2 12687.6 12625.3 12466.8 12257.3 12005.4 11735.0 11359.9 10979.2 10556.0 10038.0
31° 12664.9 12614.0 12554.5 12383.3 12156.8 11916.2 11602.0 11208.5 10807.9 10404.5 9855.4
32° 12417.2 12386.1 12313.9 12084.6 11900.6 11589.2 11279.3 10911.3 10473.9 10040.8 9544.0
33° 11953.0 11902.0 11839.8 11630.3 11395.3 11096.7 10788.1 10411.6 9977.1 9519.9 8973.6
34° 11245.3 11180.2 11102.3 10962.2 10662.1 10403.1 10046.5 9606.3 9246.8 8808.0 8314.0
35° 10271.5 10176.7 10083.3 9977.1 9640.2 9401.0 9160.4 8776.8 8430.1 8016.8 7457.7
36° 9178.8 9142.0 9065.6 8785.3 8676.4 8350.8 8156.9 7716.7 7436.5 7031.7 6570.2
37° 7943.2 7726.6 7837.0 7679.9 7351.5 7249.6 7018.9 6641.0 6338.1 5910.7 5576.6
38° 6618.4 6476.8 6554.7 6396.2 6224.9 5989.9 5814.4 5538.4 5198.7 4863.3 4546.2
39° 5245.4 5130.8 5215.7 5108.1 4847.7 4750.1 4594.4 4383.5 4110.3 3848.5 3548.4
40° 3954.6 3807.4 3920.6 3767.8 3648.9 3488.9 3409.7 3215.8 3045.9 2888.8 2697.7

42.5° 1806.0 1790.5 1765.0 1709.8 1697.1 1698.5 1600.8 1537.1 1450.8 1350.3 1289.4
45° 789.8 809.6 826.6 795.5 794.0 777.1 771.4 728.9 711.9 679.4 639.8

47.5° 389.2 396.3 392.1 400.6 393.5 382.2 379.3 373.7 356.7 355.3 336.9
50° 92.0 90.6 90.6 92.0 90.6 90.6 89.2 86.3 84.9 86.3 82.1

52.5° 29.7 31.1 29.7 28.3 29.7 31.1 29.7 29.7 29.7 29.7 29.7
55° 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 5.7 5.7 7.1 7.1 7.1

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313925
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159727D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313925
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159727D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1 48.1
2.5° 86.3 73.6 60.9 48.1 35.4 28.3 26.9 25.5

5° 130.2 104.7 69.4 41.0 24.1 17.0 12.7 11.3
7.5° 175.5 130.2 76.4 34.0 17.0 7.1 2.8 1.4
10° 251.9 154.3 79.3 26.9 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

12.5° 494.0 176.9 77.8 21.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
15° 820.9 247.7 72.2 14.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

17.5° 1344.6 319.9 62.3 9.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20° 2084.9 355.3 48.1 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 2444.4 358.1 42.5 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 2755.8 358.1 36.8 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 3044.5 353.8 32.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 3282.3 348.2 29.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 3460.6 339.7 26.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 3542.7 328.4 22.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 3583.8 312.8 19.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 3555.5 295.8 17.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 3484.7 277.4 12.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 3392.7 256.2 9.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 3258.2 235.0 7.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 3074.2 213.7 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 2828.0 191.1 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 2523.6 168.4 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 2182.5 148.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 1889.5 127.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 1595.1 101.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 1336.1 80.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 1105.4 65.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 915.8 43.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 506.7 29.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 307.1 17.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

47.5° 178.3 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
50° 67.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

52.5° 22.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 5.7 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 1.4 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 1.4 2.8 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 2.8 2.8 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 2.8 4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313925
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159727D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 1.4 2.8 4.2 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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